"1975. All property described in this section to the extent herein limited shall be exempt from taxation, to-wit:

- (1) All public burying grounds.
- (2) All public schoolhouses.
- (3) All public hospitals.
- (4) All academies, colleges, and universities, and all seminaries of learning.
 - (5) All churches, church property and houses of worship.
 - (6) Institutions of purely public charity.
- (7) All public property exclusively used for any public purpose.
- (8) Personal property of every household of the value of \$100. The county auditor shall deduct such exemption from the total valuation of such property as equalized by the tax commission assessed to such household, and extend his levy of taxes upon the remainder only.

In case there is an assessment against more than one member of a household the \$100 exemption shall be divided among the members assessed in the proportion that the assessed value of the personal property of each bears to the total assessed value of the personal property of all the members assessed.

Approved January 24, 1936.

CHAPTER 67-H. F. No. 26.

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 35, relating to compensation of the members of the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Compensation of members of the legislature for special session.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 35, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 35. The compensation of members of the house of representatives of the legislature of the state of Minnesota

shall be \$1,000 for the entire term to which they are elected, payable as follows: \$250 on the first day of February, \$250 on the fifteen day of March of the year in which the regular legislative session is held, and \$500 on the last day of the regular legislative session; the compensation of senators of the legislature shall be \$2,000 for the entire term to which they are elected, payable as follows: \$250 on the first day of February, \$250 on the fifteenth day of March of each year in which a regular legislative session is held, and \$500 on the last day of such regular legislative session; provided, however, that in the event of extra legislative sessions, members of the legislature shall receive and be entitled to additional compensation at the rate of \$10.00 per day for each day while so engaged in extra session; provided, further, that the maximum amount for each member of the legislature shall not exceed the sum of \$300 for each extra session. Said additional compensation shall be paid to the members of the legislature every ten days and on the last day during such extra legislative session.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first Tuesday after the first Monday in January, 1937."

Approved January 24, 1936.

CHAPTER 68-H. F. No. 34.

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3161, as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 385, relating to legal settlement for poor relief purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Legal residence for poor relief purposes.— Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 3161, as amended by Laws 1933, Chapter 385, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"3161. Every person, except those hereinafter mentioned, who has resided one year continuously in any county, shall be deemed to have a settlement therein, if it has the county system; if it has the town system, he shall have a settlement in the town, city or village therein in which he has longest resided within such year. Every person who has resided one year continuously in the state, but not in any one county,